

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
(1) TIGER HOBIA, as Town King )  
and member of the Kialegee Tribal )  
Town Business Committee; )  
(2) THOMAS GIVENS, as 1<sup>st</sup> )  
Warrior and member of the Kialegee )  
Tribal Town Business Committee; )  
(3) JOHN DOE No. 1, as 2<sup>nd</sup> Warrior )  
and member of the Kialegee Tribal )  
Town Business Committee; )  
(4) LYNELLE SHATSWELL, as Secretary )  
and member of the Kialegee Tribal )  
Town Business Committee; )  
(5) JOHN DOE No. 2, as Treasurer )  
and member of the Kialegee Tribal )  
Town Business Committee; )  
(6) JOHN DOE No. 3, as a member )  
of the Kialegee Tribal Town Business )  
Committee; )  
(7) JOHN DOE No. 4, as a member )  
of the Kialegee Tribal Town Business )  
Committee; )  
(8) JOHN DOE No. 5, as a member )  
of the Kialegee Tribal Town Business )  
Committee; )  
(9) JOHN DOE No. 6, as a member )  
of the Kialegee Tribal Town Business )  
Committee; )  
(10) JOHN DOE No. 7, as a member )  
of the Kialegee Tribal Town Business )  
Committee; )  
(11) FLORENCE DEVELOPMENT )  
PARTNERS, LLC, an Oklahoma limited )  
liability company; and )  
(12) KIALEGEE TRIBAL TOWN, a )  
federally chartered corporation; )  
)  
Defendants. )

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

**Table of Contents**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. The Parties ..... 2

    B. The Broken Arrow Property ..... 3

III. STANDARD FOR GRANTING THE MOTION ..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. The State has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... 8

        1. This Court has jurisdiction over the action..... 8

        2. The Kialegee Tribal Town does not have jurisdiction over the Broken Arrow Property, and it does not exercise governmental control over the Broken Arrow Property..... 8

            a. The Kialegee Tribal Town does not have jurisdiction over the Broken Arrow Property ..... 10

            b. The Kialegee Tribal Town does not exercise governmental power over the Broken Arrow Property..... 14

        3. The NIGC has not approved the construction and operation of a casino on Broken Arrow Property by the Kialegee Tribal Town ..... 16

        4. The proposed casino violates the Tribal-State Gaming Compact ..... 17

        5. The lease has not been approved by the district court or the BIA ..... 18

    C. Defendants Will Not Suffer Injury if an Injunction is Issued ..... 20

    D. The Public Interest Will Be Served by an Injunction ..... 21

V. NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED ..... 22

VI. CONCLUSION..... 23

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town v. United States</i> , CIV-06-558-RAW, 2010 WL 3780979 (E.D. Okla. Sept. 21, 2010).....	3, 10, 13
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. State of S.D.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 523 (D.S.D. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 3 F.3d 273 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Kempthorne</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 295 (W.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	16
<i>Cont'l Oil Co. v. Frontier Ref. Co.</i> , 338 F.2d 780 (10th Cir.1964) .....	22, 23
<i>Crowe &amp; Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (N.D. Okla. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976), <i>aff'd sub nom. Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	3, 4
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Kiowa Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. Hoover</i> , 150 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	7, 19
<i>Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 12
<i>Muhammad v. Comanche Nation Casino</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (W.D. Okla. 2010).....	8
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	3
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001).....	7, 8
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.</i> , 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>State of R.I. v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Storer Communications, Inc. v. Mogel</i> , 625 F. Supp. 1194 (S.D. Fla. 1985).....	20
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	7
<i>Video Gaming Technologies, Inc. v. Bureau of Gambling Control</i> , 356 Fed. Appx. 89 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Stovall</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Kan. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 341 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	20, 22

### Administrative Opinions

<i>Kialegee Tribal Town of Oklahoma v. Muskogee Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 19 IBIA 296 (April 17, 1991) .....	4, 11
<i>In re Indian Lands—Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma; Whitecloud Allotment</i> , NIGC (January 7, 2010).....	12, 13, 15

### Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 415.....	14, 18
----------------------	--------

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 .....	passim
25 U.S.C. §§ 501-510 .....	1, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	8
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 3A § 280.....	22
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21 § 941 .....	22

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	1, 7, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	4

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 162.104 .....	18
25 C.F.R. § 502.12 .....	8

**Other Authorities**

Act of August 4, 1947, 61 Stat. 731.....	18
Act of March 1, 1901, 31 Stat. 861.....	3
KIALEGEE TRIBAL TOWN OF OKLAHOMA CONST. AND BY-LAWS, art. II .....	3
MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION CONST. art. III, § 2 .....	4
Treaty with the Creeks, 1833, 7 Stat. 417.....	3
Treaty with the Creeks, 1866, 14 Stat. 785.....	3
